

No. 22-75

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FORWARDLINE FINANCIAL, LLC and  
FORWARDLINE PAYMENT SERVICES, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRANDON AHLMANN,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Court Of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District**

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LISA M. BURNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SACRO & WALKER LLP  
700 N. Brand Blvd.  
Suite 610  
Glendale, CA 91203  
(818) 721-9597  
lburnett@sacrowalker.com

REBECCA L. TORREY  
THE TORREY FIRM  
1626 Montana Avenue  
Suite 647  
Santa Monica, CA 90403  
(310) 310-2992  
Rebecca@torreyfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners ForwardLine Financial, LLC,  
and ForwardLine Payment Services, LLC*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. <i>Viking River Cruises</i> Is Controlling .....	2
A. Ahlmann has an individual, victim-specific PAGA claim.....	3
B. Ahlmann’s individual PAGA claim is severable from his non-individual claims.....	3
1. Severability is implied even in the absence of an express contractual provision .....	4
2. Ahlmann’s individual PAGA claim should be severed .....	5
C. The FAA Applies to the Parties’ Arbitration Agreement .....	6
II. Ahlmann’s Non-Individual PAGA Claims Should Be Dismissed, or in the Alternative Addressed in California State Court on Remand.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	4
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	7
<i>Garrido v. Air Liquide Indus. U.S. LP</i> , 241 Cal.App.4th 833 (2015) .....	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles</i> , 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> , 9 Cal.5th 73 (2020).....	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L. P. v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246, 251 (2017) .....	5
<i>Mount Diablo Med. Ctr. v. Health Net of Cal.</i> , 101 Cal.App. 4th 711 (2002) .....	9
<i>Shopoff &amp; Cavallo LLP v. Hyon</i> , 167 Cal.App.4th 1489 (2008).....	4
<i>Templeton Development Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 144 Cal.App.4th 1073 (2006) .....	4
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , No. 20-1573, 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599 .....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1636 .....	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1643 .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.2.....	7, 9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1.....	8
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004.....	<i>passim</i>
